

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH - CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Sophia Resciniti, City Council President Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Business Meeting Agenda 2nd Floor Atrium, 38 Hawley Street, Binghamton, NY 13901 Wednesday, January 20, 2021

- I. CALL TO ORDER
- II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- III. ROLL CALL
- IV. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND RECOGNITIONS
- V. REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES Approval of Minutes

Approve the Minutes from January 6, 2021 Business Meeting

City Council Finance Committee: Strawn (Chair), Scanlon, Burns

No items to report.

City Council Planning & Community Development Committee: Strawn (Chair), Scaringi, Friedman No items to report.

City Council Municipal & Public Affairs Committee: Scanlon (Chair), Strawn, Riley No items to report.

City Council Public Works/Parks & Recreation Committee: Scanlon (Chair), Scaringi, Riley No items to report.

City Council Employees Committee: Scaringi (Chair), Scanlon, Burns

No items to report.

City Council Rules & Procedures/Special Studies Committee: Scaringi (Chair), Strawn, Friedman No items to report.

VI. APPROVAL OF APPOINTMENTS

VII. PUBLIC HEARING

- 1. Introductory Ordinance 21-08. An Ordinance to amend the Bond Ordinance amending the bond ordinance adopted July 22, 2020, to authorize the issuance of bonds to finance the construction of a new fire station in the city
- 2. Introductory Ordinance 21-09. An Ordinance to adopt the Bond Ordinance authorizing various capital improvements NTE \$6,525,000

Residents wishing to submit comment for the Public Hearings may do so electronically by emailing their comments prior to 5:30pm the day of the meeting to clerk@cityofbinghamton.com or via



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH • CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Sophia Resciniti, City Council President Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

telephone during the Public Hearing at (607) 772-7101 as City Hall will be closed to the public during the meeting. For any questions, please contact the City Clerk's Office at (607) 772-7005.

VIII. SET PUBLIC HEARINGS

IX. PUBLIC COMMENT/COMMUNICATION

*Please note: Residents wishing to submit public comment may do so electronically by emailing their comments prior to 5:30pm on the day of the meeting to clerk@cityofbinghamton.com or via telephone during public comment at (607) 772-7101 as City Hall is closed to the public.

- X. REVIEW OF MAYORAL VETO
- XI. SECOND READING LEGISLATION

XII. FIRST READING LEGISLATION

A. PREFERRED AGENDA

Introductory Ordinance 21-08. Considered in Finance: Strawn

An Ordinance to amend the Bond Ordinance of the City of Binghamton, New York, adopted January 20, 2021, amending the bond ordinance adopted July 22, 2020, to authorize the issuance of bonds to finance the construction of a new fire station in the city

Introductory Ordinance 21-09. Considered in Finance: Strawn

An Ordinance to adopt the Bond Ordinance of the City of Binghamton, New York, adopted January 20, 2021, authorizing various capital improvements in and for the City, stating the estimated maximum cost thereof is \$6,525,000, appropriating said amount for such purpose and authorizing the issuance of bonds of the city in the principal amount of not to exceed \$6,525,000 to finance said appropriation

Introductory Ordinance 21-10. Considered in Finance: Strawn

An Ordinance to accept a grant from Broome County Government Brownfield Fund in the amount of \$29,017.50 and amend the 2021 Capital Budget for demolition

Introductory Ordinance 21-11. Considered in Finance: Strawn

An Ordinance to amend the 2020 Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Facilities Capital Budget for city debt service

Introductory Ordinance 21-12. Considered in Finance: Strawn

An Ordinance to amend the 2020 refuse Disposal Budget for the cost of garbage bags



LEGISLATIVE BRANCH - CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Sophia Resciniti, City Council President Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

Introductory Resolution 21-03. Considered in Finance: Strawn

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 3 for USACOE/NYSDEC pipe/conduit inspection and maintenance/ rehabilitation work

Introductory Resolution 21-04. Considered in Finance: Strawn

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into Supplemental No. 2 Agreement with Barton & Loguidice DPC for additional design, construction inspection, and construction management services for the 6th Ward Sewer Interceptor Project

Introductory Resolution 21-05. Considered in Municipal & Public Affairs: Scanlon

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Professional Services Agreement with the John F. Finn Institute for Public Safety, Inc. To provide technical assistance for the Binghamton Police Reform and Reinvention Collaborative

Introductory Resolution 21-06. Considered in Finance: Strawn

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Barton & Loguidice DPC for additional services for the DECO District Streetscape Improvements Project

Introductory Resolution 21-07. Considered in Finance: Strawn

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for the submittal of a Regional Assistance to Firefighters Grant for extrication tools for the city of Binghamton Fire Bureau

XIII. COMMUNICATIONS FROM COUNCIL MEMBERS

XIV. ADJOURNMENT

Introductory No. <u>O21-08</u> Permanent No. ___



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 20, 2021

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AMENDING BOND ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK, ADOPTED JANUARY 20, 2021, AMENDING THE BOND ORDINANCE ADOPTED JULY 22, 2020, TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS TO FINANCE THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW FIRE STATION IN THE CITY

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton (the "City"), in the County of Broome, New York, has heretofore duly authorized the issuance of bonds in the principal amount of not to exceed \$800,000 to finance the preparation of preliminary plans and specifications in connection with the construction of a new fire station, as further specified in the bond ordinance adopted on July 22, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Council has now determined that the cost of the construction of the new fire station is \$7,700,000, and it is necessary and in the public interest to increase the appropriation for such project by a like amount and to amend said bond ordinance to authorize the issuance of \$7,700,000 bonds to finance said increased appropriation.

Now, therefore, be it ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON, IN THE COUNTY OF BROOME, NEW YORK (by the favorable vote of not less than two-thirds of all members of said Board of Trustees) AS FOLLOWS:

The bond ordinance of said City duly adopted by the Council of the City on Section A. July 22, 2020 entitled:

> "BOND ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK, ADOPTED JULY 22, 2020, AUTHORIZING THE PREPARATION OF PRELIMINARY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW FIRE STATION ON LAND TO BE ACQUIRED BY THE CITY, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$800,000, APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT FOR SUCH PURPOSE AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS OF THE CITY IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED \$800,000 TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION,"

is hereby amended to read as follows:

Date: January 20, 2021

BOND ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK, ADOPTED JULY 22, 2020 AND AMENDED ON JANUARY 20, 2021, AUTHORIZING THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW FIRE STATION ON LAND ACQUIRED BY THE **CITY** FOR **SUCH** PURPOSE. **INCLUDING** PREPARATION OF **PRELIMINARY PLANS** SPECIFICATIONS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH AND THE PURCHASE OF ORIGINAL FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR THE PURPOSES FOR WHICH SAID NEW FIRE STATION IS TO BE USED, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$8,500,000, APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT FOR SUCH PURPOSE AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS OF THE CITY IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED \$8,500,000 TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton, in the County of Broome, New York (herein called the "City") recognizes the need for the construction of a new fire station on land acquired by the City for such purpose, including planning and design in connection therewith and the purchase of original furnishings and equipment required for the purposes for which said new fire station is to be used, as more specifically described herein, at a total estimated cost of \$8,500,000;

WHEREAS, the City acquired said land and prepared the site for the construction of said new fire station using funds other than bonds, the total cost of which was \$355,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain (by the favorable vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members of said Council) as follows:

Section 1. The City is hereby authorized to construct a new fire station on land acquired by the City for such purpose, including planning and design in connection therewith and the purchase of original furnishings and equipment required for the purposes for which said new fire station is to be used (the "Project"). The estimated total cost of such project, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof, is \$8,500,000 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor, such appropriation having been authorized by the Council pursuant to Ordinance Nos. 020-69 and _______. The plan of financing includes the issuance of bonds of the City in the principal amount of not to exceed \$8,500,000 to finance said appropriation, and the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the City to pay the principal of said bonds and the interest thereon as the same shall become due and payable.

Section 2. Bonds of the City in the principal amount of not to exceed \$8,500,000 are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called the "Law"), to finance the appropriation referred to herein.

Section 3. The period of probable usefulness applicable to the object or purpose for which said bonds are authorized to be issued, within the limitations of Section 11.00 a. 11(a)(1) of the Law, is thirty (30) years.

Date: January 20, 2021

Section 4. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, may be applied to reimburse the City for expenditures made after the effective date of this ordinance for the purposes for which said bonds are authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Department.

Section 5. Each of the bonds authorized by this ordinance, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, shall contain the recital of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, shall be general obligations of the City, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the City. The faith and credit of the City are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the City by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 6. Subject to the provisions of this ordinance and of the Law and pursuant to the provisions of Section 21.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds with substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes and Section 50.00 and Sections 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of the Law, the powers and duties of the Council relative to authorizing bond anticipation notes and prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized, and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the renewals of said bond anticipation notes, and as to executing agreements for credit enhancements, are hereby delegated to the City Comptroller, the chief fiscal officer of the City.

Section 7. The validity of the bonds authorized by this ordinance, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the City is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such ordinance, or a summary thereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or
- (c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

Section 8. This bond ordinance shall take effect immediately, and the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing ordinance, in summary, together with a Notice attached in substantially the form prescribed by §81.00 of the Law in the "The Press & Sun-

Date: January 20, 2021

Bulletin," a newspaper published in Binghamton, New York, having a general circulation in the City and hereby designated the official newspaper of said City for such publication.

Section B. The amendment of the bond ordinance set forth in Section A of this ordinance, shall in no way affect the validity of the liabilities incurred, obligations issued, or action taken pursuant to said bond ordinance, and all such liabilities incurred, obligations issued, or action taken shall be deemed to have been incurred, issued or taken pursuant to said bond ordinance, as so amended.

Introductory No	<u>O21-09</u> _
Permanent No.	



Date: January 20, 2021

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

BOND ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK, ADOPTED JANUARY 20, 2021, AUTHORIZING VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS IN AND FOR THE CITY, STATING THE ESTIMATED MAXIMUM COST THEREOF IS \$6,525,000, APPROPRIATING SAID AMOUNT FOR SUCH PURPOSE AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS OF THE CITY IN THE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED \$6,525,000 TO FINANCE SAID APPROPRIATION

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton recognizes the need to provide for various capital improvements in and for the City, as more specifically described herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain (by the favorable vote of not less than two-thirds of all the members of said Council) as follows:

Section 1. The City of Binghamton, in the County of Broome, New York (herein called the "City"), is hereby authorized to construct, acquire or undertake the various projects as described in Column A of said Schedule I, attached hereto and made a part hereof, at the estimated maximum costs indicated in Column B of said Schedule I. The estimated total cost of such projects, including preliminary costs and costs incidental thereto and the financing thereof, is \$6,525,000 and said amount is hereby appropriated therefor, such appropriation having been authorized by the Council pursuant to Ordinance No. ______. The plan of financing includes the issuance of bonds of the City in the principal amount of not to exceed \$6,525,000 to finance said appropriation, and the levy and collection of taxes on all the taxable real property in the City to pay the principal of said bonds and the interest thereon as the same shall become due and payable. Debt service on the obligations herein authorized is expected to be paid from the respective funds of the City set forth in Column D of said Schedule I.

Section 2. Bonds of the City in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed \$6,525,000 are hereby authorized to be issued in the principal amounts indicated in Column C of said Schedule I for each of the respective objects or purposes indicated in Column A of said Schedule I, pursuant to the provisions of the Local Finance Law, constituting Chapter 33-a of the Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called the "Law"), to finance the appropriation referred to herein.

Date: January 20, 2021

Section 3. The respective periods of probable usefulness of the specific objects or purposes and classes of objects or purposes for which said bonds are authorized to be issued, within the limitations of §11.00 a. of the Law as referenced in Column G of said Schedule I, are set forth in Column F of said Schedule I.

Section 4. The proceeds of the bonds herein authorized, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, may be applied to reimburse the City for expenditures made after the effective date of this ordinance for the purposes for which said bonds are authorized. The foregoing statement of intent with respect to reimbursement is made in conformity with Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-2 of the United States Treasury Department.

Section 5. Each of the bonds authorized by this ordinance, and any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, shall contain the recital of validity as prescribed by Section 52.00 of the Law and said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, shall be general obligations of the City, payable as to both principal and interest by general tax upon all the taxable real property within the City. The faith and credit of the City are hereby irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on said bonds, and any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, and provision shall be made annually in the budget of the City by appropriation for (a) the amortization and redemption of the bonds and any notes in anticipation thereof to mature in such year and (b) the payment of interest to be due and payable in such year.

Section 6. Subject to the provisions of this ordinance and of the Law and pursuant to the provisions of Section 21.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bonds with substantially level or declining annual debt service, Section 30.00 relative to the authorization of the issuance of bond anticipation notes and Section 50.00 and Sections 56.00 to 60.00 and 168.00 of the Law, the powers and duties of the Council relative to authorizing bond anticipation notes and prescribing the terms, form and contents and as to the sale and issuance of the bonds herein authorized, and of any bond anticipation notes issued in anticipation of said bonds, and the renewals of said bond anticipation notes, and as to executing agreements for credit enhancements, are hereby delegated to the City Comptroller, the chief fiscal officer of the City.

Section 7. The validity of the bonds authorized by this ordinance, and of any notes issued in anticipation of the sale of said bonds, may be contested only if:

- (a) such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which the City is not authorized to expend money, or
- (b) the provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of the publication of such ordinance, or a summary thereof, are not substantially complied with, and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty days after the date of such publication, or
- (c) such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the constitution.

Date: January 20, 2021

Section 8. This bond ordinance shall take effect immediately, and the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish the foregoing ordinance, in summary, together with a Notice attached in substantially the form prescribed by §81.00 of the Law in the "*The Press & Sun-Bulletin*," a newspaper published in Binghamton, New York, having a general circulation in the City and hereby designated the official newspaper of said City for such publication.

Schedule I

2021 Capital Improvement Plan

	A	В	C	D	E		F	G
	Project Description (Object or Purpose)	Estimated Maximum Cost	Amount of Bonds Authorized	Fund	Gra Fund Expect be Rec	ing ed to	Period of Probable Usefulness	PPU Section 11.00a. Reference
A.	Construction of Improvements to City Hall	\$ 125,000	\$ 1250,000	General	\$	0	15	12(a)(2)
B.	Street Reconstruction	2,200,000	2,200,000	General		0	15	20(c)
C.	Construction of ADA Improvements to Ramps	400,000	400,000	General		0	15	12(a)(2)
D.	Water Line Improvements	1,400,000	1,400,000	Water		0	40	1
E.	Sewer Line Improvements	1,200,000	1,200,000	Sewer		0	40	4
F.	Parking Ramps Improvements	_1,200,000	_1,200,000	General		0	15	12(a)(2)
Tot	als:	<u>\$6,525,000</u>	<u>\$6,525,000</u>					

Legal Counsel Approval	BMS

Introductory No.	<u>O21-10</u>
Permanent No.	



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 20, 2021

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO ACCEPT A GRANT FROM BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT BROWNFIELD FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF \$29,017.50 AND AMEND THE 2021 CAPITAL BUDGET FOR DEMOLITION

WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to amend the 2021 Capital budget for demolition to accept a grant from Broome County Government Brownfield Fund in the amount of \$29,017.50; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendment was approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on January 20, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

- Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2021 Capital budget to accept a grant from the Broome County Government Brownfield Fund in the amount of \$29,017.50 for demolitions and to amend the budget as follows:
 - (i) \$29,017.50 increase to revenue budget line H.42210 (Gen Services Other Govts)
 - (ii) \$29,017.50 increase to expense budget line H1364.54470 (Demolition)

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available

Introductory No	O21-11
Permanent No.	



Date: January 20, 2021

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Friedman, Riley, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON CITY JOINT SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES CAPITAL BUDGET FOR CITY DEBT SERVICE

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton (the "City") is a joint owner of the Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Facilities (the "BJCJSTF") with the Village of Johnson City (the "Village"); and

WHEREAS, the BJCJSTF is operated and maintained by the Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board (the "JSB") under a series of inter-municipal agreements between the City and the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village approve the BJCJSTF budget; and

WHEREAS, the JSB has requested an amendment to the 2020 BJCJSTF budget for City Debt Service.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Council approves and directs the Comptroller/JSB Fiscal Officer to amend and make journal budget entries in the 2020 BJCJSTF budget to increase the appropriations budget for City Debt Service as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease) \$83,257.19 J8130.54001.JG (Reimburse Village Debt Service) <u>Transfer To (Increase)</u> \$83,257.19 J8130.54001.JZ (Reimburse City Debt Service)

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall become effective when also approved by sufficient members of the Board of Trustees of the Village.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller/JSB Fiscal Officer

		THE RESERVE TO SHARE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY
Legal	Counsel Approval	V
	170	

Introductory	No.	O21-12

Permanent No.



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 20, 2021

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 REFUSE DISPOSAL BUDGET FOR THE COST OF GARBAGE BAGS

WHEREAS, the Commissioner of Public Works and Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2020 Refuse Disposal budget for the final cost of garbage bags; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendment was approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on January 20, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2020 Refuse Disposal budget for the final cost of garbage bags as follows:

Transfer From (Decrease):

<u>Transfer To (Increase):</u>

\$12,000 CL8160.54112 (Refuse Gas/Diesel)

\$12,000 CL8160.54460 (Refuse Bag Production)

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available

Legal Counsel Approval	
RL 20-11	5348

Introductory No	R21-03
Permanent No.	

2.20-11



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 20, 2021

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti,

Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3 FOR USACOE/NYSDEC PIPE/CONDUIT INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE/ REHABILITATION WORK

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton adopted Permanent Resolution 19-49, dated June 19, 2019, with Barton & Loguidice DPC for USACOE/NYSDEC pipe/conduit inspection and maintenance/rehabilitation work; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolution 19-65, dated August 7, 2019, the City entered into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Barton & Loguidice DPC at a cost not to exceed \$39,800 for USACOE/NYSDEC pipe/conduit inspection and maintenance/rehabilitation work; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolution 20-49, dated June 17, 2020, the City entered into Supplemental Agreement No. 2 with Barton & Loguidice DPC at a cost not to exceed of \$5,300 for USACOE/NYSDEC pipe/conduit inspection and maintenance/rehabilitation work - Phase II; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends the City enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 3 with Barton & Loguidice DPC for USACOE/NYSDEC pipe/conduit inspection and maintenance/rehabilitation work - Phase III at a cost not to exceed \$210,400.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 3, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with Barton & Loguidice for USACO/NYSDEC pipe/conduit inspection and maintenance/rehabilitation work - Phase III at a cost not to exceed \$210,400; and funds shall be deducted from budget line H1440.525324 (Flood Wall Inspection) for this purpose.

ntroductory	No.	R21-04	

Permanent No.



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 20, 2021

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti

Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 2 AGREEMENT WITH BARTON & LOGUIDICE DPC FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION, AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE 6th WARD SEWER INTERCEPTOR PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton adopted Permanent Resolution 17-89, dated August 9, 2017, with Barton & Loguidice, DPC to provide engineering services for the 6th Ward Sewer Interceptor Project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolution 19-27, dated April 3, 2019, the City entered into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Barton & Loguidice DPC at a cost not to exceed \$468,000 for additional design, construction inspection, and construction management services for the 6th Ward Sewer Interceptor Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends the City enter into Supplemental No. 2 Agreement with Barton & Loguidice DPC for additional design, construction inspection, and construction management services for the 6th Ward Sewer Interceptor Project at a cost not to exceed \$334,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into Supplemental No. 2 Agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with Barton & Loguidice for additional design, construction inspection, and construction management services for the 6th Ward Sewer Interceptor Project at a cost not to exceed \$334,000; and funds shall be deducted from budget line H8120.525215.20817 (Southside Interceptor Project) for this purpose.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available

	The second secon
Legal Counsel Approval	u
gar commer i spiro an _	

Introductory No	R21-05
Permanent No.	



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 20, 2021

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti,

Introduced by Committee: Municipal & Public Affairs

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE JOHN F. FINN INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC SAFETY, INC. TO PROVIDE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE BINGHAMTON POLICE REFORM AND REINVENTION COLLABORATIVE

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Binghamton recommends the City enter into a Professional Services agreement with the John F. Finn Institute for Public Safety, Inc. to provide technical assistance for the Binghamton Police Reform and Reinvention Collaborative; and

WHEREAS, the total estimated cost for such services in an amount not to exceed \$36,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into a Professional Services agreement, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, the John F. Finn Institute for Public Safety, Inc. to provide technical assistance for the Binghamton Police Reform and Reinvention Collaborative in an amount not to exceed \$36,000; and that funds will be deducted from budget line A3120.54433 (In House Training) for this purpose.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available

Legal Counsel Approval	No.
DI 21 24	

Introductory No.	<u>R21-06</u>
Permanent No.	



Date: January 20, 2021

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti

Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 WITH BARTON & LOGUIDICE DPC FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR THE DECO DISTRICT STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton adopted Permanent Resolution 20-43, dated May 6, 2020, with Barton & Loguidice, DPC for preliminary design services for the DECO District Streetscape Improvements project; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends the City enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Barton & Loguidice DPC for additional services for the DECO District Streetscape Improvements project at a cost not to exceed \$276,700.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 1, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with Barton & Loguidice for additional services for the DECO District Streetscape Improvements project at a cost not to exceed \$276,700; and funds shall be deducted from budget line H5110.555555.M0015 (DECO District Grant) for this purpose.

I HEREBY GERTII	FY that the above described funds
are unencumbered a	and available

Introductory No	R21-0.7
Permanent No.	



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 20, 2021

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti

Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) **FOR** SUBMITTAL OF A REGIONAL ASSISTANCE **FIREFIGHTERS GRANT FOR** EXTRICATION TOOLS FOR THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON FIRE BUREAU

WHEREAS, the Chief of the City of Binghamton Fire Bureau, has requested to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding for the submittal of a Regional Assistance to Firefighters grant for extrication tools for the City of Binghamton Fire Bureau together with the Town of Kirkwood, Town of Conklin, Town of Binghamton, and Five Mile Point Fire Departments; and

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton Fire Bureau tools will be at a cost of \$76,300 with a ten (10%) percent cash match for a cost of \$7,630.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, Chief of the City of Binghamton Fire Bureau, or their designee, is hereby authorized to enter to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with the Town of Kirkwood, Town of Conklin, Town of Binghamton, and Five Mile Point Fire Departments for the submittal of a Regional Assistance to Firefighters grant for extrication tools for the Binghamton Fire Department at a cost not to exceed \$76,300 with a ten percent cash match of \$7,630; and funds shall be deducted from budget line A3410.52600 (Equipment) for this purpose.

> I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available